REGULAR MEETING December 3, 2012

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Busti was held on December 3, 3012 at 6:45 p.m., at the Town Administration Building, 121 Chautauqua Avenue, Lakewood, New York with the following members present:

Supervisor Jesse M. Robbins Councilman Richard B. Thor Councilman Brett A. Mucheck Councilman Kenneth J. Lawton Councilman Todd M. Hanson

Supervisor Robbins called the meeting to order with the salute to the flag and a moment of silence was observed.

Present at the meeting were: Judy Schultz, Betsy Johnson. Deputy Clerk Darlene Nygren, Warren VanDewark, Attorney Joel H. Seachrist, Busti-Lakewood Recreation Director Diana Peterson, Highway Superintendent Melvin J. Peterson, Lakewood-Busti Police Chief John Bentley and Post Journal Reporter Dennis Phillips.

Betsy Johnson spoke in favor for the town to continue to support the programs offered by the Busti-Lakewood Recreation Center.

Lakewood-Busti Police Chief John Bentley reported 846 incidents for November, total to date 10,400.

Highway Superintendent Melvin J. Peterson reported that the trucks have been scrapped, painted and ready for snow plowing. Christmas decorations are up and no parking signs have been placed on Sandstrom Road, Kortwright Road and Demmings Road.

Supervisor Robbins moved the appointment of Trevor Delahoy as a full time highway employee effective January 1, 2013 which was duly seconded by Councilman Thor: Upon roll call vote, all aye.

Supervisor Robbins noted the following reports and correspondence:

Town Clerk's Monthly Report for October. Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes for November 28, 2012.

Zonning Board of Appears Windles for November 20, 2012.

Councilman Hanson reported the next Comprehensive Plan Meeting will be on Wednesday, December 5, 2012 on vision and goals.

Supervisor Robbins made the following motion which was duly seconded by Councilman Lawton:

RESOLVED, that Supervisor Robbins be authorized and directed to pay the presented General Fund, Highway Fund, Joint Recreation Fund and the Hazeltine Public Library for Abstract No. 21 from warrant #889 to and including warrant #927 in the amount of \$177,063.26. Upon roll call vote, all aye.

Upon motion duly made by Supervisor Robbins the meeting adjourned at 7:15 p.m. All aye.

Diane M. VanDewark, Town Clerk	